will be explored with the aim of maximising the value of

the assets and minimising disruption for clients and staff.

Around 800 FTEs are currently dedicated to the activities

being non-core. We intend to conclude the wind-down,

which is subject to regulatory approval, in 3 to 4 years.

The total loan impairment allowance for the CIB non-core

portfolio is currently EUR 1.4 billion. Additional impairments

are expected while winding down the portfolio, of which

approximately EUR 400 million is included in the revised

impairment guidance for 2020 of around EUR 3 billion.

We expect to book a provision of approximately

EUR 200 million for staff-related costs and an impairment

of deferred tax assets in the range of EUR 80-120 million

in Q3 2020. The wind-down of non-core assets is

expected to be capital accretive, and capital freed up

will be managed at bank level.

More details, including the impact of the CIB review

on the bank, will be part of the strategy review to be

presented in November.

First half 20201

(in millions)
Core

(pro forma)
Non-core

(pro forma)
Total Corporate &

Institutional Banking

Operating income   613   235   849

Operating expenses   390   158   549

Operating result   223   77   300

Impairment charges on financial instruments   539   855   1,395

Income tax expense -107 -93 -200

Profit/(loss) for the period -209 -685 -894

30 June 20201

Loans and advances customers (end of period, in billions)   39   17   57

 - of which Client loans (end of period, in billions)2   23   18   41

Risk-weighted assets (end of period, in billions)   25   14   39

Return on equity3 -12% -68% -32%

Cost of risk (in bps)4   249   722   392

1	 Pro forma figures subject to final allocation between core and non-core and further review.
2	 Gross carrying amount excluding fair value adjustment from hedge accounting.
3	 Return on equity based on net profit excluding minority interest. Equity based on Basel III risk weighted assets multiplied by 13.75%.
4	 Annualised impairment charges on loans and advances customers for the period divided by the average loans and advances customers (excluding at fair value through P&L) on the basis of

gross carrying amount and excluding the fair value adjustments from hedge accounting.

20191

(in millions)
Core

(pro forma)
Non-core

(pro forma)
Total Corporate &

Institutional Banking

Operating income   1,271   595   1,866

Operating expenses   799   298   1,097

Operating result   471   297   768

Impairment charges on financial instruments   101   275   376

Income tax expense   91   10   101

Profit/(loss) for the period   280   11   291

31 December 20191

Loans and advances customers (end of period, in billions)   36   19   55

 - of which Client loans (end of period, in billions)2   22   20   41

Risk-weighted assets (end of period, in billions)   23   15   38

Return on equity3 9% 1% 6%

Cost of risk (in bps)4   26   136   62

1	 Pro forma figures subject to final allocation between core and non-core and further review.
2	 Gross carrying amount excluding fair value adjustment from hedge accounting.
3	 Return on equity based on net profit excluding minority interest. Equity based on Basel III risk weighted assets multiplied by 13.5%.